SVENSK STANDARD SS-EN 61881-1

SVENSK Faststalld Utgava Sida Ansvarig kommitté
ELSTANDARD 2011-05-04 1 1 (1+45) SEK TK 9

© Copyright SEK. Reproduction in any form without permission is prohibited.

Jarnvagsanlaggningar —
Elutrustning for réalsfordon —
Kondensatorer for kraftelektronik —

Del 1: Papperplastkondensatorer

Railway applications —

Rolling stock equipment —
Capacitors for power electronics —
Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors

Som svensk standard géller europastandarden EN 61881-1:2011. Den svenska standarden innehaller den
officiella engelska sprakversionen av EN 61881-1:2011.

Nationellt férord
Europastandarden EN 61881-1:2011
bestar av:

— europastandardens ikraftsattningsdokument, utarbetat inom CENELEC
— |EC 61881-1, First edition, 2010 - Railway applications - Rolling stock equipment - Capacitors for
power electronics - Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors

utarbetad inom International Electrotechnical Commission, IEC.

Tidigare faststalld svensk standard SS-EN 61881, utgava 1, 2000, géller ej fr o m 2014-01-02.

ICS 45.060

Denna standard &r faststalld av SEK Svensk Elstandard,

som ocksa kan lamna upplysningar om sakinnehallet i standarden.
Postadress: SEK, Box 1284, 164 29 KISTA

Telefon: 08 - 444 14 00. Telefax: 08 - 444 14 30

E-post: sek@elstandard.se. Internet: www.elstandard.se




Standarder underldttar utvecklingen och héjer elscikerheten

Det finns manga fordelar med att ha gemensamma tekniska regler fér bl a
sakerhet, prestanda, dokumentation, utférande och skotsel av elprodukter,
elanlaggningar och metoder. Genom att utforma sadana standarder blir
sakerhetskraven tydliga och utvecklingskostnaderna rimliga samtidigt som
marknadens acceptans fér produkten eller tjansten okar.

Maénga standarder inom elomradet beskriver tekniska I6sningar och
metoder som astadkommer den elsakerhet som féreskrivs av svenska
myndigheter och av EU.

SEK dir Sveriges rost i standardiseringsarbetet inom elomrddet

SEK Svensk Elstandard svarar for standardiseringen inom elomradet i
Sverige och samordnar svensk medverkan i internationell och europeisk
standardisering. SEK &r en ideell organisation med frivilligt deltagande fran
svenska myndigheter, foretag och organisationer som vill medverka till och
paverka utformningen av tekniska regler inom elektrotekniken.

SEK samordnar svenska intressenters medverkan i SEKs tekniska
kommittéer och stddjer svenska experters medverkan i internationella
och europeiska projekt.

Stora delar av arbetet sker internationellt

Utformningen av standarder sker i allt vasentligt i internationellt och
europeiskt samarbete. SEK &r svensk nationalkommitté av International
Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) och Comité Européen de Normalisation
Electrotechnique (CENELEC).

Standardiseringsarbetet inom SEK &r organiserat i referensgrupper
bestdende av ett antal tekniska kommittéer som speglar hur arbetet inom
IEC och CENELEC &r organiserat.

Arbetet i de tekniska kommittéerna dr 6ppet for alla svenska
organisationer, foretag, institutioner, myndigheter och statliga verk. Den
arliga avgiften for deltagandet och intékter fran forsaljning finansierar SEKs
standardiseringsverksamhet och medlemsavgift till IEC och CENELEC.

Var med och paverka!

Den som deltar i SEKs tekniska kommittéarbete har méjlighet att
paverka framtida standarder och far tidig tillgang till information och
dokumentation om utvecklingen inom sitt teknikomrade. Arbetet och
kontakterna med kollegor, kunder och konkurrenter kan gynnsamt
paverka enskilda foretags affarsutveckling och bidrar till deltagarnas egen
kompetensutveckling.

Du som vill dra nytta av dessa mojligheter ar valkommen att kontakta
SEKs kansli for mer information.

SEK Svensk Elstandard
Box 1284
164 29 Kista
Tel 08-444 14 00
www.elstandard.se



EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 61881-1

NORME EUROPEENNE
EUROPAISCHE NORM February 2011

ICS 45.060 Supersedes EN 61881:1999

English version

Railway applications -
Rolling stock equipment -
Capacitors for power electronics -
Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors
(IEC 61881-1:2010)

Applications ferroviaires - Bahnanwendungen -

Matériel roulant - Betriebsmittel auf Bahnfahrzeugen -
Condensateurs pour électronique de Kondensatoren fur Leistungselektronik -
puissance - Teil 1: Papier-/Foliekondensatoren
Partie 1: Condensateurs papier et film (IEC 61881-1:2010)

plastique

(CEI 61881-1:2010)

This European Standard was approved by CENELEC on 2011-01-02. CENELEC members are bound to comply
with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard
the status of a national standard without any alteration.

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on
application to the Central Secretariat or to any CENELEC member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other
language made by translation under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and notified
to the Central Secretariat has the same status as the official versions.

CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus,
the Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy,
Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia,
Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

CENELEC

European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization
Comité Européen de Normalisation Electrotechnique
Europaisches Komitee fiir Elektrotechnische Normung

Management Centre: Avenue Marnix 17, B - 1000 Brussels

© 2011 CENELEC -  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved worldwide for CENELEC members.

Ref. No. EN 61881-1:2011 E

SEK Svensk Elstandard



EN 61881-1:2011 -2-

Foreword

The text of document 9/1405/FDIS, future edition 1 of IEC 61881-1, prepared by IEC TC 9, Electrical
equipment and systems for railways, was submitted to the IEC-CENELEC parallel vote and was approved
by CENELEC as EN 61881-1 on 2011-01-02.

This European Standard supersedes EN 61881:1999.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of
patent rights. CEN and CENELEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent
rights.

The following dates were fixed:

— latest date by which the EN has to be implemented
at national level by publication of an identical
national standard or by endorsement (dop) 2011-10-02

— latest date by which the national standards conflicting
with the EN have to be withdrawn (dow) 2014-01-02

Annex ZA has been added by CENELEC.

Endorsement notice

The text of the International Standard IEC 61881-1:2010 was approved by CENELEC as a European
Standard without any modification.

In the official version, for Bibliography, the following notes have to be added for the standards indicated:
IEC 60077-1:1999 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60077-1:2002 (modified).
IEC 60077-2:1999 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60077-2:2002 (modified).
IEC 60110-1:1998 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60110-1:1998 (not modified).
IEC 60146-1-1:2009 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60146-1-1:2009 (not modified).
IEC 60384-14:2005  NOTE Harmonized as EN 60384-14:2005 (not modified).
IEC 60664-1:2007 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60664-1:2007 (not modified).
IEC 60831-1:1996 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60831-1:1996 (not modified).
IEC 60831-2:1995 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60831-2:1996 (not modified).
IEC 60871-1:2005 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60871-1:2005 (not modified).
IEC 60931-1:1996 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60931-1:1996 (not modified).
IEC 60931-2:1995 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60931-2:1996 (not modified).
IEC 61071 NOTE Harmonized as EN 61071.

IEC 61287-1:2005 NOTE Harmonized as EN 61287-1:2006 (not modified).

SEK Svensk Elstandard



-3- EN 61881-1:2011

Annex ZA
(normative)

Normative references to international publications
with their corresponding European publications

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For dated
references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced
document (including any amendments) applies.

NOTE When an international publication has been modified by common modifications, indicated by (mod), the relevant EN/HD
applies.

Publication Year Title EN/HD Year
IEC 60068-2-14 - Environmental testing - EN 60068-2-14 -
Part 2-14: Tests - Test N: Change of
temperature
IEC 60068-2-20 - Environmental testing - EN 60068-2-20 -

Part 2-20: Tests - Test T: Test methods for
solderability and resistance to soldering heat
of devices with leads

IEC 60068-2-21 - Environmental testing - EN 60068-2-21 -
Part 2-21: Tests - Test U: Robustness of
terminations and integral mounting devices

IEC 60068-2-78 - Environmental testing - EN 60068-2-78 -
Part 2-78: Tests - Test Cab: Damp heat,
steady state

IEC 60269-1 - Low-voltage fuses - EN 60269-1 -
Part 1: General requirements
IEC 60695-2-11 - Fire hazard testing - EN 60695-2-11 -

Part 2-11: Glowing/hot-wire based test
methods - Glow-wire flammability test method
for end-products

IEC 60695-11-5 - Fire hazard testing - EN 60695-11-5 -
Part 11-5: Test flames - Needle-flame test
method - Apparatus, confirmatory test
arrangement and guidance

IEC 60721-3-5 - Classification of environmental conditions -  EN 60721-3-5 -
Part 3: Classification of groups of
environmental parameters and their severities
- Section 5: Ground vehicle installations

IEC 61373 - Railway applications - Rolling stock equipmentEN 61373 -
- Shock and vibration tests
IEC 62491 - Industrial systems, installations and EN 62491 -

equipment and industrial products - Labelling
of cables and cores

IEC 62497-1

Railway applications - Insulation - -
coordination -

Part 1: Basic requirements - Clearances and

creepage distances for all electrical and

electronic equipment

SEK Svensk Elstandard



AW N =

-2- 61881-1 © IEC:2010

CONTENTS
S TeTo] o1 TP UP PP UPR T UPPTRPPPN 7
NOIrMaAtiVE T EIENCES. .. i e 8
Terms and definitioNS ... 8
Service CONAITIONS . ... e e e 13
4.1 Normal service CONAItIONS .........oiiiiiiiii e 13
4.1 AU s 13
4.1.2 T emMPEIAtUIE .. et 13
4.1.3 Operating temperature with forced ventilation.......................coco, 13
4.2 Unusual service CONAITIONS .......oouuiiiiiii e 13
Quality requirements and teStS.........oiiiii i 14
5.1 TSt reqUIrEMENES o e 14
Bl GENEIAl e e 14
5.1.2  Test CONAItiONS ..o e 14
5.2 Classification of testS. ... 14
5.2.1  ROULINE 1SS oo e 14
5.2, 2 TP IS S it 15
5.2.3  AcceptanCe teStS ..o 15
5.2.4  Summary of 1eSS ... 16
5.3 Capacitance and tan 6 measurements (routine test) ............ccoooiiiii i 16
5.3.1  MeaSUING PrOCEAUIE .....ceuiii ittt eas 16
5.3.2 Capacitance t0leranCes. ... ...o.oiuii i 17
5.3.3 Loss requirements (1an ) ......c..oieiiiiiiiii e 17
5.4 Capacitor loss tangent (tan ) measurement (type test).........c..ccoiviiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 17
5.4.1  MeEaASUIMENTS o 17
5.4.2  LOSS reQUINEMENTS . oo 17
5.5 Voltage test between terminals ... 17
5.5, 1 GeNEIAl e e 17
5.5.2  ROULINE 1St . e e 18
5.5.3 Ty St e 18
5.6 AC voltage test between terminals and case ............ccovviiiiiiiiiici 18
5.6.1  ROULINE 1St .. e e 18
5.6.2 Ty St o 19
5.7 Test of internal discharge deVviCe..... ..o 19
5.8  SealiNg 1eSt e 19
5.9  Surge discharge test. ... 19
5.10 Thermal stability test. ... ..o e 20
5101 GeNEIAl .. e 20
5.10.2 MeasUriNG PrOCEAUIE .....c..iiuiii ettt e 20
5.11 Self-healing test. . ... 21
5.12 Resonance frequenCcy MeasuremMent ... ....oouiiiiiiiiiii e 21
5.13 Environmental teSting ..o 21
5.13.1 Change of temperature ..o 21
5.13.2 Damp heat, steady state ... 21
5.14 MechaniCal teStiNg .. ....oven i 22
5.14.1 Mechanical tests of terminals ... 22

SEK Svensk Elstandard



61881-1 © IEC:2010 -3-

5.14.2 External inSpecCtion ... e 23
5.14.3 Vibration and shoCKS. ... 23

5.15 ENAUranCe teSt ..o e 23
5.15.1 Conditioning of the units before the test ..., 23
5.15.2 Initial capacitance and loss factor measurements.................cooiiiiiiinnl, 23
5.15.3 ENAUrance test .....oooii e 23
5.15.4 Final capacitance and tan d measurement...............ccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiici i, 24
5.15.5 AcceptanCe Criteria ... ..ccoiu i 25

5.16 Destruction test . .o 25
5161 GENEIAl .. e 25
5.16.2 Test sequence for AC CapacCitors. ... ...coiiiiiiiii e 26
5.16.3 Test sequence for DC capacCitors ........coooiiiiiiiii e 27

5.17 Disconnecting test on internal fUSES.........ciiiiiiiii 30
BT 1 GENEIAl .. e 30
5.17.2 Disconnecting reqUIremMeENnts ..........oiuuiiiiiiiii e 30
5.17.3 Withstand requirements ... ..o 30
574 TeSt PrOCEAUIE ..o e 31
5.17.5 Capacitance measurement. ... .. ..o e 32
5.17.6 Visual CheCKing. ... oo 32
5.17.7 Voltage test ..o 32

5.18 Partial discharge measurements (optional type tests).......ccooiiiiii 32
LT © 1Y 4 [ T T 32
S T= =Y AT =T U1 =T 4 1= o) (PN 33
7.1 DiSChArge deVICE .....ciuiiiiii et 33
A - 1= 1= 3 o] oY 1= 1] o - S 33
7.3 Protection of the environment ... 33
T4 FIre NAzZard ..o e 33
7.5 Other safety requirements. ... ..o 33
G T |V = U Q1 e = 34
8.1  Marking Of the UNILS ....ccuiieiii e 34
8.1.1  RatiNg Plate e 34

8.1.2  Data Sheet ... 34

9 Guide to installation and Operation ...........coouiiiiii e 34
S T 7= o = | 34
9.2 Choice of rated VOItage ........oouiiii 35
9.3  Operating temperature ... ... ..o e 35
9.3.1  InsStallation ... e 35

9.3.2 Unusual cooling CONAitiONS........couuiiiiiiiii e 36

9.4 Special service CoONAitioNS..... ..o 36
9.5 OVEIVOIAGES . et 36
9.6 OVerload CUIMENTS .. ..o e e e e 36
9.7 Switching and protective deviCes ..o 37
9.8 Choice of creepage distance and Clearance ..........ccoooviiiiiiii i 37
S IR o o o U= o 4 o o 1< 0 37
9.10 Parallel connections of CapacCitors ... ..o 37
9.11 Series connections of CapPaCItOrS. ... ..o 37
9.12 Magnetic losses and eddy CUITENTS .. ... 38
9.13 Guide for internal fuse and disconnector protection in capacitors............................ 38
9.14 Guide for unprotected Capacitors ..o 38

SEK Svensk Elstandard



—4— 61881-1 © IEC:2010

Annex A (informative) WavefOorms ... ..o 39
Annex B (normative) Operational limits of capacitors with sinusoidal voltages as a

function of frequency and at maximum temperature (Gpngx) ----oooooeeeeeeeeeieee 41
Annex C (normative) Resonance frequency measuring methods — Examples ........................ 43
Bl OGraPNY e 45
Figure 1 — Destruction test arrangement..... ... 27
Figure 2 — N SoUICEe DC — 1y Pe T.uiiiiiiii e 29
Figure 3 — N SoUrCe DC — 1Y P 2. e i e 29
Figure A.1a — Commutating Waveform ... ... e 39
Figure A.1b — Commutating Circuit eXxample..........ooooiiiii 40
Figure A.1c — Damping capacitor for gate turn-off thyristors waveform.........................co. 40
Figure A.1d — Damping Circuit @eXample ... ..o 40
Figure B.1 — SUPPIY CONAITIONS ...einii e e e aaa e 41
Figure C.1 — Measuring CIFCUIL........oouii e e e 43
Figure C.2 — Relation between the voltage across the capacitor and the supply

TP U CY e e 44
Figure C.3 — Discharge current wave Shape.........cooiiiiiiiii i 44
Table 1 — Maximum temperature of cooling medium for unlimited time.............................. 13
Table 2 — SumMmMary Of teStS . ... 16
Table 3 — Test voltage between terminals..... ..o e 17
Table 4 — Damp heat test ... 22
Table 5 — Testing the robustness of terminals.............c.coiiiiiii e, 22
Table 6 — Example of current-carrying capacities of screw terminals and bolts....................... 23
Table 7 — ENAUranCe 1eST ... 24
Table 8 — Destruction test as a function of type of safety system...............cooo 25
Table 9 — Maximum permissible VOIage ..o 32

SEK Svensk Elstandard



61881-1 © IEC:2010 -7-

1

RAILWAY APPLICATIONS -
ROLLING STOCK EQUIPMENT -
CAPACITORS FOR POWER ELECTRONICS -

Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors

Scope

This part of IEC 61881 applies to capacitors for power electronics intended to be used on
rolling stock.

The rated voltage of capacitors covered by this part is limited to 10 000 V.

The operating frequency of the systems in which these capacitors are used is usually up to
15 kHz, while the pulse frequencies may be up to 5 to 10 times the operating frequency.

It distinguishes between AC and DC capacitors.

They are considered as components mounted in enclosures.

NOTE This standard covers an extremely wide range of capacitor technologies for numerous applications:
overvoltage protection, DC and AC filtering, switching circuits, DC energy storage, auxiliary inverters, etc.

Examples are given in Clause 9.

The following are excluded from this standard:

capacitors for induction heat-generating plants operating at frequencies between 40 Hz and
24 000 Hz (see IEC 60110-1 and 60110-2);

capacitors for motor applications and the like (see IEC 60252-1 and IEC 60252-2);

capacitors to be used in circuits for blocking one or more harmonics in power supply
networks;

small AC capacitors as used for fluorescent and discharge lamps (see IEC 61048 and
IEC 61049);

capacitors for suppression of radio interference (see IEC 60384-14);

shunt capacitors for AC power systems having a rated voltage above 1 000 V (see
IEC 60871-1 and IEC 60871-2);

shunt power capacitors of the self-healing type for AC systems having a rated voltage up to
and including 1 000 V (see IEC 60831-1 and IEC 60831-2);

shunt power capacitor of the non self-healing type for AC systems having a rated voltage up
to and including 1 000 V (see IEC 60931-1 and IEC 60931-2);

series capacitors for power systems (see IEC 60143-1, IEC 60143-2 and IEC 60143-3);
coupling capacitors and capacitors dividers (see IEC 60358);

capacitors for applications requiring energy storage/high current discharge such as
photocopiers and lasers;

capacitors for microwave ovens;

capacitors for power electronics (see IEC 61071).

SEK Svensk Elstandard



-8- 61881-1 © IEC:2010

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of
the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60068-2-14, Environmental testing — Part 2-14: Tests. Test N: Change of temperature

IEC 60068-2-20, Environmental testing — Part 2-20: Tests. Test T: Test methods for
solderability and resistance to soldering heat of devices with leads

IEC 60068-2-21, Environmental testing — Part 2-21: Tests. Test U: Robustness of terminations
and integral mounting devices

IEC 60068-2-78, Environmental testing — Part 2-78: Tests. Test Cab: Damp heat, steady state
IEC 60269-1, Low-voltage fuses — Part 1. General requirements

IEC 60695-2-11, Fire hazard testing — Part 2-11: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods — Glow-
wire flammability test method for end-products

IEC 60695-11-5, Fire hazard testing — Part 11-5: Test flames — Needle-flame test method —
Apparatus, confirmatory test arrangement and guidance

IEC 60721-3-5, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 3: Classification of groups of
environmental parameters and their severities — Section 5: Ground vehicles installations

IEC 61373, Railway applications — Rolling stock equipment — Shock and vibration tests

IEC 62491, Industrial systems, installations and equipment and industrial products — Labelling
of cables and cores

IEC 62497-1, Railway applications — Insulation coordination — Part 1: Basic requirements —
Clearances and creepage distance for all electrical and electronic equipment

SEK Svensk Elstandard



	61881-1
	61881-1_svtit
	Railway applications –  Rolling stock equipment –  Capacitors for power electronics –  Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors
	Nationellt förord
	Europastandarden EN 61881-1:2011

	sek info standard
	61881-1_en
	EN61881-1{2011}e
	iec61881-1{ed1.0}b
	English
	CONTENTS
	1 Scope 
	2 Normative references
	3 Terms and definitions
	4 Service conditions
	4.1 Normal service conditions
	4.2 Unusual service conditions

	5 Quality requirements and tests
	5.1 Test requirements
	5.2 Classification of tests
	5.3 Capacitance and tan δ measurements (routine test)
	5.4 Capacitor loss tangent (tan δ) measurement (type test)
	5.5 Voltage test between terminals
	5.6 AC voltage test between terminals and case
	5.7 Test of internal discharge device
	5.8 Sealing test
	5.9 Surge discharge test
	5.10 Thermal stability test
	5.11 Self-healing test
	5.12 Resonance frequency measurement
	5.13 Environmental testing
	5.14 Mechanical testing
	5.15 Endurance test
	5.16 Destruction test
	5.17 Disconnecting test on internal fuses
	5.18 Partial discharge measurements (optional type tests)

	6 Overloads
	7 Safety requirements
	7.1 Discharge device
	7.2 Case connections
	7.3 Protection of the environment
	7.4 Fire hazard
	7.5 Other safety requirements

	8 Markings
	8.1 Marking of the units

	9 Guide to installation and operation
	9.1 General
	9.2 Choice of rated voltage
	9.3 Operating temperature
	9.4 Special service conditions
	9.5 Overvoltages
	9.6 Overload currents
	9.7 Switching and protective devices
	9.8 Choice of creepage distance and clearance 
	9.9 Connections
	9.10 Parallel connections of capacitors
	9.11 Series connections of capacitors
	9.12 Magnetic losses and eddy currents
	9.13 Guide for internal fuse and disconnector protection in capacitors
	9.14 Guide for unprotected capacitors

	Annex A (informative) Waveforms 
	Annex B (normative) Operational limits of capacitors with sinusoidal voltages as a function of frequency and at maximum temperature (θmax) 
	Annex C (normative) Resonance frequency measuring methods – Examples 
	Bibliography
	Figures
	Figure 1 – Destruction test arrangement
	Figure 2 – N source DC – type 1 
	Figure 3 – N source DC – type 2
	Figure B.1 – Supply conditions
	Figure C.1 – Measuring circuit
	Figure C.2 – Relation between the voltage across the capacitor and the supply frequency
	Figure C.3 – Discharge current wave shape

	Tables
	Table 1 – Maximum temperature of cooling medium for unlimited time
	Table 2 – Summary of tests
	Table 3 – Test voltage between terminals
	Table 4 – Damp heat test
	Table 5 – Testing the robustness of terminals
	Table 6 – Example of current-carrying capacities of screw terminals and bolts
	Table 7 – Endurance test
	Table 8 – Destruction test as a function of type of safety system
	Table 9 – Maximum permissible voltage




	61881-1.pdf
	61881-1_svtit
	Railway applications –  Rolling stock equipment –  Capacitors for power electronics –  Part 1: Paper/plastic film capacitors
	Nationellt förord
	Europastandarden EN 61881-1:2011

	sek info standard
	61881-1_en
	EN61881-1{2011}e
	iec61881-1{ed1.0}b
	English
	CONTENTS
	1 Scope 
	2 Normative references
	3 Terms and definitions
	4 Service conditions
	4.1 Normal service conditions
	4.2 Unusual service conditions

	5 Quality requirements and tests
	5.1 Test requirements
	5.2 Classification of tests
	5.3 Capacitance and tan δ measurements (routine test)
	5.4 Capacitor loss tangent (tan δ) measurement (type test)
	5.5 Voltage test between terminals
	5.6 AC voltage test between terminals and case
	5.7 Test of internal discharge device
	5.8 Sealing test
	5.9 Surge discharge test
	5.10 Thermal stability test
	5.11 Self-healing test
	5.12 Resonance frequency measurement
	5.13 Environmental testing
	5.14 Mechanical testing
	5.15 Endurance test
	5.16 Destruction test
	5.17 Disconnecting test on internal fuses
	5.18 Partial discharge measurements (optional type tests)

	6 Overloads
	7 Safety requirements
	7.1 Discharge device
	7.2 Case connections
	7.3 Protection of the environment
	7.4 Fire hazard
	7.5 Other safety requirements

	8 Markings
	8.1 Marking of the units

	9 Guide to installation and operation
	9.1 General
	9.2 Choice of rated voltage
	9.3 Operating temperature
	9.4 Special service conditions
	9.5 Overvoltages
	9.6 Overload currents
	9.7 Switching and protective devices
	9.8 Choice of creepage distance and clearance 
	9.9 Connections
	9.10 Parallel connections of capacitors
	9.11 Series connections of capacitors
	9.12 Magnetic losses and eddy currents
	9.13 Guide for internal fuse and disconnector protection in capacitors
	9.14 Guide for unprotected capacitors

	Annex A (informative) Waveforms 
	Annex B (normative) Operational limits of capacitors with sinusoidal voltages as a function of frequency and at maximum temperature (θmax) 
	Annex C (normative) Resonance frequency measuring methods – Examples 
	Bibliography
	Figures
	Figure 1 – Destruction test arrangement
	Figure 2 – N source DC – type 1 
	Figure 3 – N source DC – type 2
	Figure B.1 – Supply conditions
	Figure C.1 – Measuring circuit
	Figure C.2 – Relation between the voltage across the capacitor and the supply frequency
	Figure C.3 – Discharge current wave shape

	Tables
	Table 1 – Maximum temperature of cooling medium for unlimited time
	Table 2 – Summary of tests
	Table 3 – Test voltage between terminals
	Table 4 – Damp heat test
	Table 5 – Testing the robustness of terminals
	Table 6 – Example of current-carrying capacities of screw terminals and bolts
	Table 7 – Endurance test
	Table 8 – Destruction test as a function of type of safety system
	Table 9 – Maximum permissible voltage









